or otherwise deal with or dispose of any shares or other equity interest of the Target Company
(the “Offered Shares”) to any third party (the “Transferee”), then Shunwei and Red Better shall
have a right of first refusal to purchase such Offered Shares in accordance with the Shareholders
Agreement.

If Red Better or Shunwei does not exercise its right of first refusal to acquire any of the Offered
Shares, such shareholder shall have the right, but not the obligation, to participate in the sale of such
Offered Shares for the same price and on the same terms as the Transferee in accordance with the
Shareholders’ Agreement.

8

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE TARGET
COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Target company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after Closing (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Target
Company before Closing) is as follows:

Name of shareholder
of Target Company

As at the date of this
announcement Immediately after Closing

No. of shares
of the Target

Company

Approximate
% of total

issued shares
of the Target

Company

No. of shares
of the Target

Company

Approximate
% of total

issued shares
of the Target

Company

Shareholder Vendors
Zifone 29,477,100 29.97% 6,845,928 6.96%
Senior Management Personnel 1,737,000 1.77% 0 0%
Employee Shareholders 2,627,500 2.67% 0 0%

Other shareholders of
  Target Company
Red Better 22,098,050 22.47% 22,098,500 22.47%
Company 0 0.00% 26,995,672 27.44%
Melly 4,215,700 4.29% 4,215,700 4.29%
Shunwei 22,098,050 22.47% 22,098,050 22.47%
Power&Fun 6,307,200 6.41% 6,307,200 6.41%
Little Smart 9,803,900 9.97% 9,803,900 9.97%

Total 98,364,500 100.00% 98,364,500 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 This represents the ordinary shares, series A preferred share and series B preferred shares of the Target Company.

(2)	 The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown in totals may not be an
arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

9

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect of allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares on the shareholding structure of Class B Shares of the Company upon
Closing is set out as below:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the Closing,
the allotment and issue of
all Consideration Shares(1)

No. of Shares

Approximate % of
number of

same class Shares
in issue(6) No. of Shares

Approximate % of
number of

same class Shares
in issue(6)

Mr. Lei(2) 2,435,384,095 13.86% 2,435,384,095 13.82%
Lin Bin(3) 476,902,632 2.71% 476,902,632 2.71%
Liu Qin(4) 287,871,764 1.64% 287,871,764 1.63%
Chew Shou Zi(5) 44,331,008 0.25% 44,331,008 0.25%
Public Shareholders 14,325,770,688 81.54% 14,380,149,732 81.59%

Total 17,570,260,187 100.00% 17,624,639,231 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 Assuming no change in the total issued share capital of the Company other than the allotment and issue of all Consideration
Shares.

(2)	 Smart Mobile Holdings Limited and Smart Player Limited are both wholly-owned by Sunrise Vision Holdings Limited
which is in turn wholly-owned by Parkway Global Holdings Limited. Team Guide Limited is wholly-owned by Techno
Frontier Investments Limited. The entire interests in Parkway Global Holdings Limited and Techno Frontier Investments
Limited are held by ARK Trust (Hong Kong) Limited as trustee for the trusts established by Lei Jun (as settlor) for the